
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 28 October 2021 at 
5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Dodds
S Khan
T Hussain
Mukhtar
Thornton
Warburton
Wood

Bibby
J Clarke

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Berry
Ferriby
D Green
Jabar
Tait
Wainwright

Hargreaves
Majkowski

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can 
be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who 
wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Tuesday 26 October 2021 and request to do 
so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  access to the 
meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not register given the 
council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless 
you are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to 
advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to wait in a separate room if the capacity 
in the Council Chamber has been reached and they will be escorted back into the 
meeting as a when their item is considered by the Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 07970 411923
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
26 October 2021.

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Bradford South Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of 
travel for the next 12 months.

Recommended –

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
South Area as detailed in Document “K” be welcomed.

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services

Mick Charlton - 01274 431155

1 - 16



4

7.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH 
AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA

At its meeting held on 30 September 2021, this Area Committee 
received a report from the Strategic Director Place (Document “I” 
resubmitted) which outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging 
from the Review, 2) considers the data available to support the process 
and 3) presents some options on how to develop the approach in 
Bradford South. The report:

Recommended –

(1) That the committee notes the Localities Review and implications 
for Bradford South Area Committee.

(2) That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches to 
develop a localities plan for Bradford South.

(3) That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach and 
develop an engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on 
progress and report back progress to the committee in March 
2022.

After considering the report the Area Committee resolved:

That the Chief Executive be invited to the next meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to respond to Councillors 
concerns about the implications of the Locality Review.

In line with the above resolution the Chief Executive will attend the 
meeting of the Area Committee.

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate
(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

17 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 28th 
October 2021

K

Subject:  

YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE – BRADFORD SOUTH.

Summary statement:

This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The report outlines the following information:

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic.

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need. 

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their 
role in the community.

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments.

Appendix A – Bradford South Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered within the wards in Bradford South.  

Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service South Ward Update gives an overview of ward work
and developments

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director
Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Report Contact: Mick Charlton 
Phone: (01274 431155)
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2



1. SUMMARY
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

B
[...]
t networks. This work helps address complex issues 
such as; Domestic Abuse, Child Sexual Exploitation and Family Breakdown.
 

Volunteering – as young people become older we encourage them to take on 
board more responsibility in the local community. Youth Workers support young 
people to participate in community action projects, helping others and developing 
employability skills through volunteering. 

3.3     Other work targeted at young people with specific needs including vulnerable   
          and at risk.

The Youth Service continues to provide direct support to young people at risk of 
exploitation. Through building trust with their Youth Worker, young people have 
reported feeling less isolated, more connected with their community and safer. 
Bradford South currently runs a number of targeted provisions all of which offer 
young people a safe space to engage in positive activities. This work helps raise 
awareness of issues such as serious organised crime, grooming and county lines. 
Youth Workers work closely with the Breaking the Cycle Team and support low risk 
cases in the local community. 

3.4     Buddy support as part of Youth in Mind 
 

The Youth Service has been commissioned to deliver early interventions to young 
people across the district. This is a collaborative partnership with Bradford District 
Care Trust and Youth in Mind (YiM) which offers help to young people for their 
mental health and well-being and seeks to reduce demand on specialist services.

Over the last year, Bradford South has received over 500 referrals from the Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), School Nurses & other 

Page 5



professionals. These referrals are allocated to Youth Workers who act as Buddies 
to young people, their role is to befriend them, support them using the Signs of 
Safety approach and navigate local support networks.

In addition, Youth Workers work closely with all secondary school in Bradford South 
and help identify students wh
[...]
ing needs and issues in their 
communities 

 the requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below.

7.6 TRADE UNION
All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS
The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across 
South. 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None. 

9. OPTIONS
9.1     That Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this  

report.

Page 8



9.2 That Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments.

9.3 That Bradford South Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area as detailed 

in this report be welcomed.

11. APPENDICES
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford South Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision

 
11.2   Appendix B: Bradford South – Youth Service Ward Updates 

12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
12.1 Youth Service – Bradford South Area report. Bradford South Area Committee 

Meeting, 25th February 2021.

Page 9



Appendix A

Bradford South Youth Service
Baseline Youth Provision - 2021

TONG WARD
For more information contact Chris McMahon, 07582101456,  chris.mcmahon@bradford.gov.uk 

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday 4:30-

6.30pm
Targeted Group TFD Centre Weekly

Tuesday 5.30-
8.00pm

Youth Club Holme Wood Weekly

Wednesday 5.30-
8:00pm

Targeted Group TFD Centre Weekly

WYKE WARD
For more information contact Patrick Nyarko, 07582103696, patrick.nyaroko@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Wednesday
 6.00-9.00pm

Targeted Group Delph Hill Centre Weekly

Thursday
 6.00-8.00pm

Youth Club Delph Hill Centre Weekly

Friday 
5:
[...]


Page 16



Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford South Area Committee 
to be held on 30th September 2021

I

Subject:  

LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND CREATING A 
LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA. 

Summary statement:

The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The report 
outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) considers the data 
available to support the process and 3) presents some options on how to develop the 
approach in Bradford South.    

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The implementation of the Localities Review in Bradford South will include an Engagement 
Plan which will set out how the voices of all communities in Bradford South are heard.  
This will include specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups who are seldom 
heard are engaged in the process.  

Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place

Portfolio:  

Safer and Stronger Communities

Report Contact:  Mick Charlton, Bradford 
South Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 17

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The 
report outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) 
considers the data available to support the process and 3) presents some options 
on how to develop the approach in Bradford South.     

2. BACKGROUND

Ian Day, Assistant Director Neighbourhood and Customer Services, briefed 
Councillors in Bradford South on Thursday 2nd September on the Locality Review.  
He explained: 

The vision for the Locality Working Review is:
to build safe, strong and active localities where citizens and local leaders are 
empowered to work alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs 
and issues. Working collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, 
resources and opportun
[...]
  Within this package it 
is possible to compared statistics with the 30 Wards in the District, the 5 Areas and also 
view trends within Wards to understand if the issue is improving or deteriorating.  

There are plans at the District level to enhance this dataset and therefore in the spring the 
Area is likely to have a broader set of data to work with.  The available statistical data 
provides some areas that require further investigation but does not adequately enable a 
detailed Area plan to be informed without further insight. 

Potential approaches to developing a localities plan for Bradford South

 Bradford South Area Committee is being asked to determine which approach to 
adopt from the choice of:

1. Keighley Pilot
2. Bradford West Pilot
3. Develop our own the Bradford South approach

 
To enable the committee to decide on the appropriate option for Bradford South the 
available data is presented in Appendix 1 of this report.

Page 20



Option 1: Following the Keighley pilot

1.  The process in Keighley involved:

A day long Priority Setting Workshop was held online (via Zoom) involving members of 
the Keighley Area Community Partnership. This is a partnership that was established in 
March of this year which brought together the Keighley Area Leadership Team and the 
Airedale Community Partnership. It is made up of representatives from a wide range of 
statutory, voluntary, community and faith sector organisations that work across the 
Keighley Constituency. For the Workshop all 18 District Cllrs were also invited to attend 
(the Area Chair is the only elected representative member of the Partnership). 
Consultants from Impower facilitated the Workshop. 

2. Setting the Area priorities in Keighley (ie data, consultation, view of partners, 
view of Councillors)

The approach used by Impower to gather thoughts and ideas from those present at the 
Workshop regarding what the priorities for the Area Plan might look like was informed 
by the 6 themes of the
[...]
 to the understanding of what our communities are 
experiencing. The workshops, the listening and conversational processes will be 
taking place across the area will go towards the development of the Area and ward 
plans. The establishment of an Area partnership will include actions that can be 
addresses from area rather than individual ward perspective. the governance will 
remain with the Area committee.

3. Downsides of the Bradford West approach 

The process is not yet complete, there is work to be done and conversations to be 
had at street and neighbourhood level, the balance has to be right on what is 
considered to be neighbourhood actions or area wide responses, these can deliver 
efficiencies by working collaboratively across neighbourhoods and wards. The key 
is to have the right partners around the table with the capacity, desire and resource 
to work collaboratively. There was a recognition that not all the partners that work 
with the Area office, work with each other independently, to make localities work 
successful there has to be recognition that there has to be relationships built across 
the broad spectrum.  
Lesson learnt: in an era of post covid, in all settings people wanted to freely talk and 
listen to each other, going forward it is important to give partners the opportunity to 
reconnect with each other the Area Partnerships should meet face to face and 
activity encourage open networking. We need to be less rigid in our workshops an 
allow for natural conversation.

Option 3: Proposed Bradford South approach

Spend the next 6 months listening and learning from communities and partners in 
Bradford South.  The information collected from communities and partners would then 
be used to create community insights on how to develop the Localities Approach in the 
Area.  This would include:

a. Listening to communities and find out from them what they feel is going well and 
what needs to be done better and their ideas on what could be done be
[...]
tations 

If this third option is chosen by the Area Committee the Area Office will work on an 
engagement work plan that will cover the next 6 months that will set out how everyone will 
have opportunities to get involved in meaningful ways.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

 Within the scope of the overall Review of Localities working.  The budget for the 

Page 23



three new Assistant Ward Officers in Bradford South and the contribution of the 
Stronger Communities team are covered by increases to the Neighbourhood 
Service’s base budget for 2021-2 onwards.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
 

A key purpose of Locality working is to reduce the demand on services.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

 No known legal implications beyond those of the overall Localities Review.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

 No known sustainability issues.  It is expected that the Area plan would increase 
sustainability as key driver.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

 Locality approaches should reduce travel

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

 Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Localities Plan  

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

 No known issues related to Human Rights

7.5 TRADE UNION

 Issues related to the District wide Review of Localities working.  

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

 There will be positive implications for all Wards in Bradford South if the Localities 
Review achieves its objectives

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

 The new plan will replace the existing Area Committee Action Plan

Page 24



7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

No known implications 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

No known implications

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

 ‘None’. 

9. OPTIONS

 See 3.1 for three options  
  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

 1. That the committee notes the Localities Review and implications for Bradford 
South Area Committee

 2. That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches to develop a localities 
plan for Bradford South

 3. That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach and develop an 
engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on progress and report back progress 
to the committee in March 2022

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1:  Bradford South Statistical data to support Localities Planning 

Appendix 2:  Data taken from Ward Assessments.  

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

No background documents

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Bradford South area profile 

1

P
age 27



Bradford South area profile – population characteristics

2

Life expectancy at birth, three year averages 2017-2019

Bradford South population, 2019

106,524
3.4% increase since 2014

P
age 28



3

Rural residents
Rural areas, sparsely populated, above average employment in agriculture, higher number owning multiple cars, an older married population, a high 
provision of unpaid care and an above average number of people living in communal establishments.

Cosmopolitans
Residing in densely populated urban areas, high ethnic integration, high numbers of single young adults without children including students, high 
public transport use, above average qualification levels

Ethnicity central
Concentrated in Inner London and other large cities, high ethnic diversity, high proportion of rented accommodation, high proportion of people living 
in flats, low car ownership. 

Multicultural 
metropolitans

Concentrated in larger urban conurbations in the transitional areas between urban centres and suburbia, high proportion of BME groups, high 
proportion of families.

Urbanites Predominantly in urban areas with high concentrations in southern England. More likely to live in either flats or terraces that are privately rented. 

Suburbanites
Located on the outskirts, in areas with high owner occupation, high numbers of detached houses, low unemployment, high qualifications and high 
car ownership.

Constrained city 
dwellers
[...]
ssments 

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
70.0

72.0

74.0

76.0

78.0

80.0

82.0

2012-14

2013-15

2014-16

2015-17

2016-18

2017-19

Crime - Violence and sexual offences

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

Yr to 31st Oct 2019

Yr to 31st Oct 2020

Crime - Vehicle crime

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

Yr to 31st Oct 2019

Yr to 31st Oct 2020

Crime – Robbery

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

Yr to 31st Oct 2019

Yr to 31st Oct 2020

Crime - Anti-social behaviour

Page 43



Appendix 2 – Data from ward assessments 

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

Yr to 31st Oct 2019

Yr to 31st Oct 2020

Crime – Burglary

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

Yr to 31st Oct 2019

Yr to 31st Oct 2020

Refuse / Cleansing - Fly Tipping 

Great 
Horto

n

Queensb
ury

Royd
s

Tong

Wibsey
Wyk

e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Yr to 31st Mar 2017

Yr to 31st Mar 2018

Yr to 31st Mar 2019

Participation - Voter Turnout

Page 44



Appendix 2 – Data from ward assessments 

Great Horton Queensbury Royds Tong Wibsey Wyke
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

01/05/2018

02/05/2019

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH
	7 LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA
	Doc I Appendix 1
	�����Appendix 1�Bradford South area profile 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

	Doc I Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 28 October 2021 in 
Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 6.40 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Dodds
Green
S Khan
T Hussain
Thornton
Wood

Bibby
Clarke

Councillor Dodds in the Chair

43.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

44.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

45.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

46.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

47.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH



The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “K”) which gave an 
update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area in 
the past 12 months and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The Youth Service Practitioner was present with a number of youth workers and 
service users to give a snapshot of the activities undertaken.

One of the main activities centred around the Covid recovery project and working 
with schools and the wider community in order provide support to young people 
around issues they had encountered during the pandemic.

A number of work streams to tackle issues around mental health and LGBTq 
were alluded to and young people gave a candid account of the isolation and the 
challenges they had faced during the pandemic, and how the youth service had 
provided a safe space to talk about and address specific issues.

In response to a question on how engagement with young people was now 
compared to that during lockdown, it was stated that the transition had been 
difficult and the Service was now starting to work again with larger groups and 
utilising the youth centres, and therefore a sense of normality had now returned, 
however numbers coming through the doors was still lower than before the 
pandemic.

A Member thanked the young people for their powerful insight into the issues they 
had faced during the pandemic and ascertained if they was a linkage into  the 
work other groups that were doing with young people.  In response it was stated 
that the Young Covid Ambassadors work had been invaluable and there was a 
synergy with other work that was going on in supporting young people.

A Member questioned the viability of online clubs as we started to come out of the 
pandemic.  In response it was stated that the online clubs had done really well, 
and although they were no substitute to face to face contact, there was now a 
concerted effort to move the emphasis in this direction and return to some sort of 
normality across all wards.

A Member stressed that ward members should be consulted during this transition 
period, particularly in relation to finding suitable venues in their respective wards.

Resolved –

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area 
as detailed in Document “K” be welcomed and that the young people be 
thanked for their attendance and for sharing their insights.

ACTION: No Action

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services

48.  COVID UPDATE



Under Paragraph 9.4 on Part 3B of the Council’s Constitution, the Chair allowed a 
verbal update of the current Covid infection rates in the district, so that Members 
were made aware of the situation.

It was explained that the figures in terms of the daily infection rates showed a 
downward trajectory and that the district was currently ranked 228th out of 329 
areas nationally, which was a marked improvement from the top quartile position 
recorded during the height of the pandemic.  

Vaccination rates remained good including the take up of the booster jab, 
however infection rates amongst the 12-15 year old age group remained high,  
and there was an impetus to encourage take up of the vaccine within this age 
group to drive down infections and spread of the virus.

In response to a number of questions around death rates for those who had 
received two doses of the vaccine, social inequalities exposed by the pandemic 
and the correlation in death rates, it was agreed that this information will be 
disseminated after the meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item.

49.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND 
CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA

At its meeting held on 30 September 2021, the Area Committee received a report 
from the Strategic Director Place (Document “I” resubmitted) which outlined 1) 
the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) considered the data 
available to support the process and 3) presented some options on how to 
develop the approach in Bradford South. The report recommended:

(1) That the committee notes the Localities Review and implications for 
Bradford South Area Committee.

(2) That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches to develop a 
localities plan for Bradford South.

(3) That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach and develop 
an engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on progress and report 
back progress to the committee in March 2022.

After considering the report the Area Committee resolved:

That the Chief Executive be invited to the next meeting of Bradford South Area 
Committee to respond to Councillors concerns about the implications of the 
Locality Review.

In line with the above resolution the Chief Executive was unable attend the 
meeting, however the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods was present to give an 
overview of the new Locality Working approach and respond to Member’s 
questions.



In explaining the rationale behind the new approach, it was stated that the 
premise was to have in place a structure that was more responsive and better 
linked and aligned with our health priorities and early help offer, so that a more 
connected service was offered to residents and one which provided better 
outcomes.

Although challenges remained, a number of different approaches had been 
trialled in other parts of the district, to see what worked and what could be altered, 
the ambition was that localities working would bring positive changes in terms of 
service delivery, in that it would be more responsive.

During the discussion some Members expressed a number of reservations 
around the proposed approach in particular as a policy was already agreed  and 
in motion around locality working, and why was there the need now to change this 
direction of travel; that the current arrangements and the relationship with our 
health partners on how we better managed and deliver services was already 
confusing, so this added linkage may not offer anything additional; that in 
consulting with the Area Committee Chairs and Deputies in effect would bar any 
consultation with the other Ward Members across the district; that if there was a 
communication issue between the Council and its Partners then that should not 
require a wholesale change in what was agreed policy; that the issues in the 
respective wards and the data was already available.

In response, the Assistant Director stated that it was important to collect data as 
to what was important in the respective wards and then create a structure that is 
more responsive; that Area Committee Chairs/Deputies would be widely 
consulted on the new approach; that partnership working would be key in 
delivering services in the future; that the respective Chairs would report back to 
their Area Committees on developments, so Area Committees would be briefed 
accordingly; that the role of the Area Committees would be reinforced as officers 
shared information and intelligence with our partners and provide a more 
coherent response; acknowledge that the data was available, however a better 
analysis of the data was required as well as dealing with issues, so that they don’t 
become major issues.

Following the discussion it was felt that a Bradford South approach was required 
which would inform the localities working, and it was therefore:

Resolved–

(1) That the Localities Review and implications for Bradford South 
Area Committee be noted.

(2) That Option 3: Proposed Bradford South approach set out in 
Document “I” be chosen to develop a localities plan for Bradford 
South.

(3) That the Area Coordinator be asked to lead on the approach and 
develop an engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on progress 
and report back progress to the committee in March 2022.

ACTION: Area Coordinator
Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford South Area Committee.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


